Draft version May 28, 2025
Typeset using LATEX default style in AASTeX7
A candidate for True Type-2 AGN without hidden central BLRs Identified by central Tidal
Disruption Event
Ying Gu ,1 Qi Zheng ,2 Pei-zheng Cheng ,1 Xiao Li ,1 Xing-Qian Cheng ,1 Xue-Guang Zhang∗ ,1 and
En-Wei Liang∗ 1
1Guangxi Key Laboratory for Relativistic Astrophysics, School of Physical Science and Technology,
Guangxi University, Nanning 530004, People’s Republic of China

ApJ, 974, 241, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ad64d3
Assef, R. J., Prieto, J. L., Stern, D., et al. 2018, ApJ, 866,
26, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aaddf7
Baldassare, V. F., Dickey, C., Geha, M., & Reines, A. E.
2020, ApJL, 898, L3, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/aba0c1
Barth, A. J., Voevodkin, A., Carson, D. J., & Woźniak, P.
2014, AJ, 147, 12, doi: 10.1088/0004-6256/147/1/12
Batiste, M., Bentz, M. C., Raimundo, S. I., Vestergaard,
M., & Onken, C. A. 2017, ApJL, 838, L10,
doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/aa6571
Bellm, E. C., Kulkarni, S. R., Graham, M. J., et al. 2019,
PASP, 131, 018002, doi: 10.1088/1538-3873/aaecbe
Bennert, V. N., Treu, T., Ding, X., et al. 2021, ApJ, 921,
36, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac151a
Bentz, M. C., Denney, K. D., Grier, C. J., et al. 2013, ApJ,
767, 149, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/767/2/149
Bianchi, S., Panessa, F., Barcons, X., et al. 2012, MNRAS,
426, 3225, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2012.21959.x
Bianchi, S., Antonucci, R., Capetti, A., et al. 2019,
MNRAS, 488, L1, doi: 10.1093/mnrasl/slz080

Chilingarian, I. V., Katkov, I. Y., Zolotukhin, I. Y., et al.
2018, ApJ, 863, 1, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aad184
Chilingarian, I. V., Zolotukhin, I. Y., Katkov, I. Y., et al.
2017, ApJS, 228, 14, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/228/2/14
Cid Fernandes, R., Mateus, A., Sodré, L., Stasińska, G., &
Gomes, J. M. 2005, MNRAS, 358, 363,
doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2005.08752.x
Cid Fernandes, R., Stasińska, G., Mateus, A., & Vale Asari,
N. 2011, MNRAS, 413, 1687,
doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2011.18244.x
Dopita, M. A., & Sutherland, R. S. 1996, ApJS, 102, 161,
doi: 10.1086/192255
Drake, A. J., Djorgovski, S. G., Graham, M. J., et al. 2019,
MNRAS, 482, 98, doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty2673
Drake, A. J., Djorgovski, S. G., Mahabal, A., et al. 2009,
ApJ, 696, 870, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/696/1/870
Elitzur, M. 2012, ApJL, 747, L33,
doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/747/2/L33
Elitzur, M., & Ho, L. C. 2009, ApJL, 701, L91,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/701/2/L91

ApJS, 255, 30, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/ac05c0
Graham, M. J., Djorgovski, S. G., Drake, A. J., et al. 2017,
MNRAS, 470, 4112, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stx1456
Greene, J. E., & Ho, L. C. 2005a, ApJ, 627, 721,
doi: 10.1086/430590
Greene, J. E., & Ho, L. C. 2005b, ApJ, 630, 122,
doi: 10.1086/431897
Greene, J. E., Ho, L. C., & Barth, A. J. 2008, ApJ, 688,
159, doi: 10.1086/592078
Grishin, K. A., Chilingarian, I. V., Combes, F., et al. 2025,
arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2502.13202,
doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2502.13202
Gu, Y., Zhang, X.-G., Chen, X.-Q., Yang, X., & Liang,
E.-W. 2024, MNRAS, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stae2816
Guillochon, J., Manukian, H., & Ramirez-Ruiz, E. 2014,
ApJ, 783, 23, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/783/1/23
Guillochon, J., Nicholl, M., Villar, V. A., et al. 2018, ApJS,
236, 6, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/aab761

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ada274
Hale, C. L., McConnell, D., Thomson, A. J. M., et al. 2021,
PASA, 38, e058, doi: 10.1017/pasa.2021.47
Hammerstein, E., van Velzen, S., Gezari, S., et al. 2023,
ApJ, 942, 9, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aca283
Hawkins, M. R. S. 2004, A&A, 424, 519,
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20041127
Ho, L. C., & Kim, M. 2014, ApJ, 789, 17,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/789/1/17
Ho, L. C., Kim, M., & Terashima, Y. 2012, ApJL, 759, L16,
doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/759/1/L16
Huang, X.-X., Wang, J.-X., Tan, Y., Yang, H., & Huang,
Y.-F. 2011, ApJL, 734, L16,
doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/734/1/L16
Ichikawa, K., Packham, C., Ramos Almeida, C., et al. 2015,
ApJ, 803, 57, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/803/2/57
Kankare, E., Kotak, R., Mattila, S., et al. 2017, Nature
Astronomy, 1, 865, doi: 10.1038/s41550-017-0290-2
Kauffmann, G., Heckman, T. M., Tremonti, C., et al. 2003,
MNRAS, 346, 1055,
doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2003.07154.x
Kewley, L. J., Dopita, M. A., Sutherland, R. S., Heisler,
C. A., & Trevena, J. 2001, ApJ, 556, 121,
doi: 10.1086/321545
Kewley, L. J., Groves, B., Kauffmann, G., & Heckman, T.
2006, MNRAS, 372, 961,
doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2006.10859.x
Kormendy, J., & Ho, L. C. 2013, ARA&A, 51, 511,
doi: 10.1146/annurev-astro-082708-101811
Lacy, M., Baum, S. A., Chandler, C. J., et al. 2020, PASP,
132, 035001, doi: 10.1088/1538-3873/ab63eb
Law, N. M., Kulkarni, S. R., Dekany, R. G., et al. 2009,
PASP, 121, 1395, doi: 10.1086/648598
Li, Y., Yuan, W., Zhou, H. Y., et al. 2015, AJ, 149, 75,
doi: 10.1088/0004-6256/149/2/75
Lintott, C., Schawinski, K., Bamford, S., et al. 2011,
MNRAS, 410, 166, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2010.17432.x
Liu, X.-L., Dou, L.-M., Chen, J.-H., & Shen, R.-F. 2022,
ApJ, 925, 67, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac33a9
Mainzer, A., Bauer, J., Cutri, R. M., et al. 2014, ApJ, 792,
30, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/792/1/30
Masci, F. J., Laher, R. R., Rusholme, B., et al. 2023, arXiv
e-prints, arXiv:2305.16279,
doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2305.16279
Mattila, S., Pérez-Torres, M., Efstathiou, A., et al. 2018,

452, 69, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stv1095
Mockler, B., Guillochon, J., & Ramirez-Ruiz, E. 2019, ApJ,
872, 151, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab010f
Nagao, T., Kawabata, K. S., Murayama, T., et al. 2004,
AJ, 128, 2066, doi: 10.1086/424936
Netzer, H. 2015, ARA&A, 53, 365,
doi: 10.1146/annurev-astro-082214-122302
Noll, S., Burgarella, D., Giovannoli, E., et al. 2009, A&A,
507, 1793, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/200912497
Peterson, B. M., Ferrarese, L., Gilbert, K. M., et al. 2004,
ApJ, 613, 682, doi: 10.1086/423269
Pons, E., & Watson, M. G. 2016, A&A, 594, A72,
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201629194
Rees, M. J. 1988, Nature, 333, 523, doi: 10.1038/333523a0
Reines, A. E., Greene, J. E., & Geha, M. 2013, ApJ, 775,
116, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/775/2/116
Savić, D., Goosmann, R., Popović, L. Č., Marin, F., &
Afanasiev, V. L. 2018, A&A, 614, A120,
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201732220
Savorgnan, G. A. D., & Graham, A. W. 2015, MNRAS,

15
Vestergaard, M. 2002, ApJ, 571, 733, doi: 10.1086/340045
Wevers, T., Guolo, M., Pasham, D. R., et al. 2024, ApJ,
963, 75, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ad1878
Wilhite, B. C., Vanden Berk, D. E., Kron, R. G., et al.
2005, ApJ, 633, 638, doi: 10.1086/430821
Woo, J.-H., Schulze, A., Park, D., et al. 2013, ApJ, 772, 49,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/772/1/49
Woo, J.-H., Yoon, Y., Park, S., Park, D., & Kim, S. C.
2015, ApJ, 801, 38, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/801/1/38
Wright, E. L., Eisenhardt, P. R. M., Mainzer, A. K., et al.
2010, AJ, 140, 1868, doi: 10.1088/0004-6256/140/6/1868
Yao, Y., Ye, J., Sun, L., et al. 2025, arXiv e-prints,
arXiv:2503.10053, doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2503.10053